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FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals MEETING DATE: August 13, 2024

REGARDING: 22537 Montebello Court # 50-22-24-453-010 (PZ24-0037)

BY: Alan Hall, Deputy Director Community Development

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Simon Bach

Variance Type
Dimensional Variance

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: This property is zoned One-Family Residential (R-1)
Location: north of Nine Mile Road, west of Novi Road
Parcel #: 50-22-24-453-010

Request

The applicant is requesting variances from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section
5.11.1.A.i to allow an 8 ft. privacy fence (6 ft. allowed, variance of 2 ft.); Section
5.11.1.C to omit the requirement that the fence be constructed of comparable
materials on both front and back sides (wooden fence to be attached to existing
steel posts); Section 5.11.3.C to omit to requirement of uniformity along property line
(existing steel fence with a couple wood panels). This variance would accommodate
some privacy at the rear of the property.

Il. STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is seeking (3) different variances pertaining to a privacy fence for an existing home.
1) 8’ high fence along 30-ft of the property line at the corner area (6’ high fence on either side)
2) Attach wood fence to existing chain-link fence and mixing fence composite materials.
(nice wood panels facing home and structural attachments with chain-link facing neighbor)
3) Only have a wood fence for a portion of the total length and existing chain-link as the remaining
The intent of the ordinance is to provide for a consistent and uniform fence (height and materials).
Per 5.11.3.C...”The more decorative side shall face outward toward the adjoining property...”
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lll. RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ24-0037, sought by
, for
because Petitioner has shown practical difficulty requiring

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited
with respect to use of the property because

(b)The property is unique because

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because

(d)The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or
surrounding properties because

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because

(f) The variance granted is subject to:

N~
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2. | move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ24-0037, sought by
, for
because Petitioner has not shown practical difficulty requiring

(a)The circumstances and features of the property including

are not unique because they exist generally throughout the City.

(b)The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance
request are self-created because

(c)The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to
attain  higher economic or financial return based on Petitioners
statements that

(d)The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and
surrounding properties by

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of
the ordinance to

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to
contact me at (248) 347-0417.

Alan Hall - Deputy Director Community Development - City of Novi
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APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION (Address of subject ZBA Case)

PROJECT NAME / SUBDIVISION
Short Privacy Fence for Back Yard

Application Fee: $Z 2—0 d)
Meeting Date: 8‘ | 3" Z-q

ADDRESS LOT/SIUTE/SPACE #

22537 Montebello Ct 10 -

SIDWELL # May be obiain from Assessing 1BA Case #: PIL ZL\ 003_’
50-22-27 -453 -010 Department (248) 347-0485

CROSS ROADS OF PROPERTY
N of 9 Mile Rd. and W of Novi Rd.

IS THE PROPERTY WITHIN A HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION JURISDICTION?2 REQUEST IS FOR:

¥l ves O no V] resipenTIAL [0 commercIAL [ VACANT PROPERTY [ SIGNAGE

DOES YOUR APPEAL RESULT FROM A NOTICE OF VIOLATION OR CITATION ISSUED?

O vEs No

Il. APPLICANT INFORMATION

EMAIL ADDRESS

A. APPLICANT sjb19596@gmail.com

CELL PHONE NO.
248-946-7380

NAME TELEPHONE NO,

Mr. Simon J. Bach n/a

ORGANIZATION/COMPANY FAX NO.

n/a n/a

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE
22537 Montebelio Ct. Novi Ml 48375

B. PROPERTY OWNER V'] CHECK HERE IF APPLICANT IS ALSO THE PROPERTY OWNER

Identify the person or organization that EMAIL ADDRESS
owns the subject property:

CELL PHONE NO.

NAME TELEPHONE NO.
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY FAXNO.
ADDRESS cIy STATE 7IP CODE
{Il. ZONING INFORMATION
A. ZONING DISTRICT
Ora  ORra Or2 Or3 Wrs4 Orm1 Orm2  OMH
01 L2 LRrC t1c Otc-1 [JOTHER
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED
INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (S) AND VARIANCE REQUESTED:
1. sectiond-11-1-A-i Variance requested Request that part of privacy fence be 8 ft high
2. section?-11-1-C Variance requested Wood fence pickets be attached to existing steel posts
3. Sectiono-11-3-C Variance requested 60ft wood privacy fence, Rest of fence existing chainlink
4, Section Variance requested

IV. FEES AND DRAWNINGS

A. FEES

¥ Single Family Residential (Existing) $220 L1 (With Violation) $275 O single Family Residential (New) $275

(1 Multiple/Commercial/Industrial $330 [ (With Violation) $440 [J Signs $330 L (With Violation) $440

O House Moves $330 O special Meetings (At discretion of Board) $660

B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF

¢ Dimensioned Drawings and Plans « Existing & proposed distance to adjacent property lines

o Site/Plot Plan » Location of existing & proposed signs, if applicable

e Existing or proposed buildings or addition on the property e Floor plans & elevations

« Number & location of all on-site parking, if applicable « Any other information relevant to the Variance application

101 ZBA Application Revised 10.5.2023
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

V. VARIANCE

A. VARIANCE (S) REQUESTED

DIMENSIONAL [1 use  [SIGN

There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.

B. SIGN CASES (ONLY)

Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a Mock-Up Sign ten-(10) days before the schedule IBA
meeting. Failure fo install @ mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next
schedule 7BA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be
removed within five-(5} days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the
removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five-(5) days of the meeting.

C. ORDINANCE

City of Novi Ordinance, Section 3107 — Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one-(1) year, unless a
building permit for such erection or aiteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration is started and
proceeds fo completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and
eighty-(180) days unless such use is establish within such a period:; provided, however, where such use permitted is
dependent upon the erection or alteration or a building such order shail continue in force and effect if a building permit
for such erection or alferation is obtained within one-(1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to
completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

The undersigned hereby appeals the detemmination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made
] CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING ADDITION TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING [ SIGNAGE

[T ACCESSORY BUILDING L1 Use [T OTHER

VL. APPUCANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES

A. APPLICANT
§— 3L~ 7)1 J25

Applican! Signature Date

B. PROPERTY OWNER

if the applicant is not the owner, the property owner must read and sign below:
The undersigned affirms and acknowledges that he, she or they are the owner(s) of the property described in this
application, and is/are aware of the contents of this application and related enclosures.

Property Owner Signature Date
Vil. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
DECISION ON APPEAL:
[J GRANTED ] DENIED

The Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit to the Applicant upon the following and conditions:

Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals Date

Application 102 Buiding Zoning Permit Application Revised 10.5.2023
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The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if
the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the
space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project
meets each of the following standards. (increased costs associated with complying with

the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional
Variance.)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.
Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not

apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity.
Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property
in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment.

[¥] Not Applicable [] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

and/or

b. Environmental Conditions. Exceptional fopographic or environmental conditions or
other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure.

] Not Applicable  [] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

and/or

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent
to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties.

[] Not Applicable  [/] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

Significant practical difficulty: We would like to use the (relatively small) back yard of our new home for
leisure, social and family activity. However, within neighboring lots, to our north and west, there are
two old, poorly maintained sheds, together with large areas of weeds and debris. We need to add a
privacy fence (60 ft total) to this area of our yard in order to obscure the unacceptable view of the
sheds, weeds and debris. Part of the privacy fence needs to be 8 ft high in order to hide the large old
sheds which are adjacent to our property. We propose to attach the privacy fence to the existing steel

rhainclink fanre nnate whirh ara chirdv and with nnnAd fanindatinne

Page 1 of 2
Building 113 ZBA Review Standards Dimensional Revised 10.5.2023



Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional
Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

The issue is not self-created. Rather, the problem is that the neighboring yards have long been used for
keeping sheds, dumping debris and allowing weed growth. The sheds are both poorly maintained (as
shown in photographs).

Standard #3. Strict Compliance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing
areq, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
Strict compliance may well require removal of the existing chain link fence (which is in good and solid
condition) and replacing it with a new wooden privacy fence, with wooden posts, which would span the full
length of the back and sides of our property. This would be an unnecessary and unreasonable expense
because the existing chain link fence is in good condition, and we only need a privacy fence to cover the

60 ft 'problem areas’ of the neighboring sheds etc. We need part of the privacy fence to be 8ft high in order
to adequately obscure the sheds.

Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the disfrict.

As mentioned above, the privacy fence would only cover the ‘probiem area’ which is 60 ft in length. The 8ft
high section of the privacy fence wouid only span 30 ft, which is the minimum to hide the sheds.

Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surounding

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district.

The view of the privacy fence, from neighbor’s properties, to the north and west, would be substantially
hidden by their own sheds and (to the north) their own wooden fence.
The privacy fence would not be noticeable from the street because it will be hidden by our house.

Page 20f2
Building 113 ZBA Review Standards Dimensional Revised 10.5.2023
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Zoning Board of Appeals — Application
22537 Montebello — Privacy Fence (Partial)
Other Helpful Information

1) Zoning

22537 MontebelloCt.

(N of 9 Mile Rd and W of Novi Rd.)



2) Photo of Shed A in Neighbor’s Yard

3! Vo viv
R
0

P




3) Close Up of Shed A




4) Shed B




5) View of Shed A and Shed B

neighbors

yard

Weeds in
neighbors




6) Mock Up of Wooden Cross Beams and Brackets — To Attach Vertical Wooden Pickets

5/16 UNC hot dip galv
coach bolts and
brackets — attaching
wooden cross
members to steel

Spacers to allow fence
pickets to be staggered —

for improved appearance

4 x 2 in PT lumber cross
members. Two at top
and one at bottom.
These will support the
fence pickets




4 x 2 in PT lumber cross
members. Two at top
and one at botton.

These will support the

fence pickets

4 x 2 in PT lumber cross
support for base of
pickets




7) Mock Up of 8ft Vertical Wooden Pickets — Temporarily Installed on Trial Basis






